

No. 10-453

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

APOTEX, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
SECRETARY OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, ET AL.,
Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari To The United
States Court of Appeals For The District
of Columbia Circuit

**BRIEF OF AARP AND CONSUMER
FEDERATION OF AMERICA AS *AMICI
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

MEREDITH JACOB
AMERICAN UNIVERSITY
WASHINGTON COLLEGE OF LAW
4801 Massachusetts Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20016
(202) 274-4253
mjacob@wcl.american.edu

STACY CANAN
Counsel of Record
AARP FOUNDATION
LITIGATION

MICHAEL SCHUSTER
AARP

601 E Street, NW
Washington, DC 20049
(202) 434-2060
scanan@aarp.org

Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT AND INTRODUCTION	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE DC CIRCUIT'S NARROW INTERPRETATION OF THE FORFEITURE PROVISION REDUCES GENERIC DRUG COMPETITION.....	4
II. OPEN GENERIC DRUG COMPETITION AND LOWER PRICES AFFECT PATIENT OUTCOMES AND PUBLIC HEALTH.....	5
A. Drug Prices Matter to Patient Outcomes.....	5
B. Generic Drug Competition Dramatically Lowers Prices	8
III. RESOLVING THIS UNCERTAINTY IS URGENT BECAUSE OF THE HIGH NUMBER OF BLOCKBUSTER PATENT EXPIRATIONS EXPECTED IN THE NEAR FUTURE	9
CONCLUSION.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Andrx Pharmaceuticals, Inc. v. Biovail Corp.</i> , 276 F.3d 1368 (2002).....	9
---	---

STATUTES

Drug Price Competition and Patent Term Restoration Act 21 U.S.C. §355	<i>ibid</i>
21 U.S.C. § 355(j)(2)(A)(vii)(IV) (2006)	9
21 U.S.C. § 355(j)(5)(D)	3

OTHER AUTHORITIES

H.R. Rep. No. 98-857, pt.1 (1984), <i>reprinted in</i> 1984 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2647	4
149 Cong. Rec. S15, 744 (daily ed. Nov. 24, 2003) (Sen. Schumer)	4
149 Cong. Rec. S15, 884 (daily ed. Nov. 25, 2003) (Sen. Kennedy)	4
AARP, Rx Watchdog Report, May 2010, <i>available at</i> http://www.aarp.org/health/drugs-supplements/rx_watchdog.html	2
Inderjit S. Bansal, et al., <i>Evergreening – A Controversial Issue in Pharma Milieu</i> , 14 J. Intell. Prop. Rights 299, 301 (2009).....	9

Linda L. Barrett, Ph.D., AARP, <i>Prescription Drug Use Among Midlife and Older Americans</i> (2005), available at assets.aarp.org/rgcenter/health/rx_midlife_plus.pdf	1
Becky A. Briesacher, et al., <i>Patients At-Risk for Cost-Related Non-Adherence: A Review of the Literature</i> , 22 J. Gen. Internal Med. 864 (2007)	6
<i>Competition in the Pharmaceutical Industry: Testimony before the S. Comm. on the Judiciary</i> , 108th Cong. (June 17, 2003) (statement of Timothy J. Muris, Chairman, FTC) available at http://ftc.gov/os/2003/06.030617pharmtestimony.htm	5
William Encinosa, et al., <i>Does Prescription Drug Adherence Reduce Hospitalizations and Costs? The Case of Diabetes</i> , 22 ADVANCES HEALTH ECON. SERVICES RES. 151 (2010)	7
Families USA, <i>Cost Overdose: Growth in Drug Spending for the Elderly, 1992-2010 at 2</i> (July 2000).....	1
FDA, <i>Generic Competition and Drug Prices</i> , available at http://www.fda.gov/AboutFDA/CentersOffices/CDER/ucm129385.htm , (last visited Nov. 1, 2010).....	8

FTC, Pay-for-Delay: How Drug Company Pay-Offs Cost Consumers Billions (Jan. 2010)	5, 8
<i>FTC Study: Generic Drug Entry Prior to Patent Expiration: Testimony before S. Comm. on the Judiciary, 108th Cong. (June 17, 2003) (Daniel Troy, Chief Counsel, FDA).....</i>	10
FTC, <i>Generic Drug Entry Prior to Patent Expiration</i> (July 2002).....	10
Federal Trade Commission, Wrongful “Orange Book” Listing Raises Flag with FTC (April 23, 2002) <i>available at</i> , http://www.ftc.gov/opa/ 2002/04/biovailtiazac.shtm	9
Ben Hirschler, <i>Drugmakers face \$140 bln patent “cliff”</i> , Reuters (May 1, 2007) <i>available at</i> http://www.reuters.com/ article/id USL0112153120070502	11
Jacob Kurlander, et al., <i>Cost-Related Non-Adherence to Medications Among Patients with Diabetes and Chronic Pain: Factors Beyond Finances</i> , 32 <i>Diabetes Care</i> 2143 (2009)	6

Memorandum for Federal Trade Commission as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> In Opposition to Defendant's Motion to Dismiss, <i>In re: Buspirone Patent Litigation</i> , 185 F.Supp.2d 363 (S.D.N.Y). 2002), (No. 1410).....	10
National Institute for Healthcare Management, A Primer: Generic Drugs, Patents, and the Pharmaceutical Marketplace (June 2002)	4
Haim Reuveni, et al., <i>The Effect of Drug Co-Payment Policy on the Purchase of Prescription Drugs for Children with Infections in the Community</i> , 62 Health Pol'y 1 (2002)	6-7
Michael Soskol, et al., <i>Impact of Medication Adherence on Hospitalization Risk and Healthcare Cost</i> , 42 Med. Care 521 (2005)	7
Yuing Zhang, et al., <i>Ambulatory Antibiotic Use and Prescription Drug Coverage in Older Adults</i> , 170 Archives Internal Med. 1308 (2010)	7
